"Automotive, Food, Metals, Engineering, Printing and
Kindred Industries Union" known as the Australian

Manufacturing Workers’ Union (AMWU)
NSW Branch (including ACT)

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2022/182 - Stage 1

Contested Offices

Scheduled Election

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the

organisation are:
NSW Branch (including ACT)

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 12,862
Number of voters issued with voting material 12,862
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 26
Total number of voting material packs issued 12,888
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED
Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 1,691
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 26
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 6
COUNT
Total ballot papers admitted to the count 1659
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 122
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 11,075
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 13 %
voters (b/a)
Assistant State Secretary (1)
Candidates Final Votes
CAROVSKA, Jacquie 745
FORTESCUE, Robyn 890
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,659
Formal Ballot papers 1,635
Informal Ballot papers 24

| declare the following elected:
+ FORTESCUE, Robyn




Rank and File Delegates to National Conference (10)

Candidates

BOCASAN, Adel
NORRIS, David
HILLARD, Steven
JONES, Pepe

LANG, Keith
HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas
TAVERNER, Hank
SUTTON, Phillip
CARLON, Matthew
BLACKER, Bryan
SCHUMACHER, Christy
HUYBERS, Brett
MOONEY, Chris
TRUSTUM, Scott

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* LANG, Keith

* CARLON, Matthew

* NORRIS, David

* BLACKER, Bryan

« HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas
* BOCASAN, Adel

*+ SCHUMACHER, Christy

*+ MOONEY, Chris

* JONES, Pepe

+ HUYBERS, Brett

First Preference Votes

1,110
1,146

516
1,068
1,162
1,130

487

580
1,159
1,135
1,085
1,016
1,086

440

Rank and File Delegates to State Conference (23)

Candidates

EMIR, Sean
HUYBERS, Brett
THOMAS, Edward
WILLIAMS, Scott
FORBES, Martin
SANASI, Carlos
BOCASAN, Adel
MAZZUCCO, Aldo
CAMILLERI, David
JACKSON, Owen

First Preference Votes

1,234
996
732

1,271
706
923

1,205

1,164
704
989

Final Votes
1,129
1,170

1,100
1,188
1,161

1,180
1,161
1,126
1,065
1,110

1,659
1,312
347

Order Elected
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Final Votes
1,253
1,018

749
1,293

957
1,229
1,201

1,019



MOONEY, Chris
BANBOUKJIAN, George
LANG, Keith

MILTON, Peter
CLEMENTS, Nathan
HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas
PEARCE, Mark Andrew
DENNY, Cameron
KEARNAN, Rowan
WILCOX, Glenn
JONES, Pepe
HILLARD, Steve
CARLON, Matthew
NORRIS, David
TAVERNER, Hank
ARTS, Paul

BLACKER, Bryan
TRUSTUM, Scott
PODMORE, Nathan
MARTIN, Grant

PHAM, Tony

SUTTON, Phillip
TODOROSKI, Robert
YAP, Yen

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* WILLIAMS, Scott

* MILTON, Peter

* PEARCE, Mark Andrew
 EMIR, Sean

* CARLON, Matthew

* BOCASAN, Adel

« HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas
* SUTTON, Phillip

* BLACKER, Bryan

* ARTS, Paul

* MAZZUCCO, Aldo

+ PODMORE, Nathan

*+ TODOROSKI, Robert

* MOONEY, Chris

* LANG, Keith

* CLEMENTS, Nathan

* JACKSON, Owen

1,010
609
1,007
1,243
977
1,199
1,251
698
673
685
957
976
1,214
946
889
1,165
1,173
370
1,118
640
550
1,182
1,048
535

1,037

1,031
1,268
1,020
1,224
1,267

990
1,006
1,253

983

931
1,204
1,204

1,159

1,213
1,080

1,659
1,393
266

Order Elected
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+ HUYBERS, Brett
HILLARD, Steve
JONES, Pepe

* NORRIS, David

* SANASI, Carlos
TAVERNER, Hank

Darren Wade

Returning Officer

Telephone: 03 9285 7111
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au
01/05/2023
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AEC

Australian Electoral Commission




