"Automotive, Food, Metals, Engineering, Printing and Kindred Industries Union" known as the Australian Manufacturing Workers' Union (AMWU)

NSW Branch (including ACT)

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2022/182 - Stage 1 Contested Offices

Scheduled Election

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation are:

NSW Branch (including ACT)

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED	
Total number of people on the roll of voters (a)	12,862
Number of voters issued with voting material	12,862
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material	26
Total number of voting material packs issued	12,888
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED	
Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b)	1,691
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus)	26
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus)	6
COUNT	
Total ballot papers admitted to the count	1659
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL	
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot	122
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot	11,075
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters (b/a)	13 %

Assistant State Secretary (1)

<u>Candidates</u>	Final Votes
CAROVSKA, Jacquie	745
FORTESCUE, Robyn	890
Total ballot papers admitted for this office	1,659
Formal Ballot papers	1,635
Informal Ballot papers	24

I declare the following elected:

• FORTESCUE, Robyn

Rank and File Delegates to National Conference (10)

 		
Candidates	First Preference Votes	Final Votes
BOCASAN, Adel	1,110	1,129
NORRIS, David	1,146	1,170
HILLARD, Steven	516	
JONES, Pepe	1,068	1,100
LANG, Keith	1,162	1,188
HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas	1,130	1,161
TAVERNER, Hank	487	
SUTTON, Phillip	580	
CARLON, Matthew	1,159	1,180
BLACKER, Bryan	1,135	1,161
SCHUMACHER, Christy	1,085	1,126
HUYBERS, Brett	1,016	1,065
MOONEY, Chris	1,086	1,110
TRUSTUM, Scott	440	
Total ballot papers admitted for this office		1,659
Formal Ballot papers		1,312
Informal Ballot papers		347
I declare the following elected:		Order Elected
• LANG, Keith		1
CARLON, Matthew		2
NORRIS, David		3
BLACKER, Bryan		4
HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas		5
BOCASAN, Adel		6
SCHUMACHER, Christy		7
MOONEY, Chris		8
• JONES, Pepe		9
HUYBERS, Brett		10

Rank and File Delegates to State Conference (23)

Candidates	First Preference Votes	Final Votes
EMIR, Sean	1,234	1,253
HUYBERS, Brett	996	1,018
THOMAS, Edward	732	749
WILLIAMS, Scott	1,271	1,293
FORBES, Martin	706	
SANASI, Carlos	923	957
BOCASAN, Adel	1,205	1,229
MAZZUCCO, Aldo	1,164	1,201
CAMILLERI, David	704	
JACKSON, Owen	989	1,019

MOONEY, Chris	1,010	1,037
BANBOUKJIAN, George	609	
LANG, Keith	1,007	1,031
MILTON, Peter	1,243	1,268
CLEMENTS, Nathan	977	1,020
HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas	1,199	1,224
PEARCE, Mark Andrew	1,251	1,267
DENNY, Cameron	698	
KEARNAN, Rowan	673	
WILCOX, Glenn	685	
JONES, Pepe	957	990
HILLARD, Steve	976	1,006
CARLON, Matthew	1,214	1,253
NORRIS, David	946	983
TAVERNER, Hank	889	931
ARTS, Paul	1,165	1,204
BLACKER, Bryan	1,173	1,204
TRUSTUM, Scott	370	-,
PODMORE, Nathan	1,118	1,159
MARTIN, Grant	640	1,100
PHAM, Tony	550	
SUTTON, Phillip	1,182	1,213
TODOROSKI, Robert	1,048	1,080
YAP, Yen	535	1,000
TAF, Tell	333	
Total ballot papers admitted for this office		1,659
Formal Ballot papers		1,393
Formal Ballot papers		1,393
Formal Ballot papers		1,393
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers		1,393 266
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected:		1,393 266 Order Elected
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott		1,393 266 Order Elected 1
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel • HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel • HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas • SUTTON, Phillip		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel • HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas • SUTTON, Phillip • BLACKER, Bryan		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel • HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas • SUTTON, Phillip • BLACKER, Bryan • ARTS, Paul • MAZZUCCO, Aldo		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel • HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas • SUTTON, Phillip • BLACKER, Bryan • ARTS, Paul • MAZZUCCO, Aldo • PODMORE, Nathan		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel • HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas • SUTTON, Phillip • BLACKER, Bryan • ARTS, Paul • MAZZUCCO, Aldo • PODMORE, Nathan • TODOROSKI, Robert		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel • HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas • SUTTON, Phillip • BLACKER, Bryan • ARTS, Paul • MAZZUCCO, Aldo • PODMORE, Nathan • TODOROSKI, Robert • MOONEY, Chris		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel • HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas • SUTTON, Phillip • BLACKER, Bryan • ARTS, Paul • MAZZUCCO, Aldo • PODMORE, Nathan • TODOROSKI, Robert • MOONEY, Chris • LANG, Keith		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Formal Ballot papers Informal Ballot papers I declare the following elected: • WILLIAMS, Scott • MILTON, Peter • PEARCE, Mark Andrew • EMIR, Sean • CARLON, Matthew • BOCASAN, Adel • HONEYSETT, Garth Thomas • SUTTON, Phillip • BLACKER, Bryan • ARTS, Paul • MAZZUCCO, Aldo • PODMORE, Nathan • TODOROSKI, Robert • MOONEY, Chris		1,393 266 Order Elected 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

HUYBERS, Brett	18
HILLARD, Steve	19
JONES, Pepe	20
NORRIS, David	21
SANASI, Carlos	22
TAVERNER, Hank	23

Darren Wade

Returning Officer
Telephone: 03 9285 7111
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au

01/05/2023

